

OCTOBER TERM 2019

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, Executive Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice;
LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Correctional
Institutions Division; BILLY LEWIS, Warden, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Huntsville Unit,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

--- CAPITAL CASE ---

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR AFTER 7:00 PM EASTERN TIME, TUESDAY,
JUNE 16, 2020

Matthew C. Lawry*
Peter Walker
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
matthew_lawry@fd.org

Richard W. Rogers, III
3636 S. Alameda St., Ste. B,
#191
Corpus Christi, TX 78411
(361) 779-5281
rwrogersiii@aol.com

** Counsel of record for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez*
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

Counsel for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS IN LOWER FEDERAL COURTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The Religious Liberty Interest Involved 2

 B. Course of Relevant Proceedings..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether Depriving a
 Condemned Man of Spiritual Aid During His Execution Is a
 Substantial Burden on His Religious Exercise, and to Allow the
 District Court to Develop an Appropriate Record and Give Careful
 Consideration to the Fact-Intensive Questions Involved..... 15

II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether Prohibiting
 Chaplains From Entering the Execution Room Burdens Mr.
 Gutierrez’s Exercise of Religion Without Legitimate Justification. 22

 A. TDCJ Policy Substantially Burdens a Sincere and Well
 Established Form of Religious Exercise..... 23

 B. The State Lacks, and in Any Event Has Not Proffered, Valid
 Countervailing Interests..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	23
<i>Cavin v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014)	23-24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkerson</i> , 544 U.S. 709–17 (2005)	16, 22
<i>Fox v. Washington</i> , 949 F.3d 270–82 (6th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S.	17, 19, 21
<i>Holt</i> , 574 U.S.	16, 18, 21
<i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147–52 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	24
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	ii, 7, 8
<i>Murphy</i> , 139 S. Ct.	5, 18, 22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	23
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	23, 24, 25
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	25, 25-26, 26, 27
<i>Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	18

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–1	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc–2000cc–5 (2000)	ii, 2

State Statutes

§ 2000cc–3(g)	16
§§ 1525	4

Other

Michael Madow, Forbidden Spectacle: Executions, the Public and the Press in Nineteenth Century New York, 43 Buffalo L. Rev. 461 n.25, 480, 505 n.187 (1995) 3
